NJM8080
 - 1 - Ver.6.0
DUAL AUDIO OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIER
FEATURES
● Supply Voltage ±2V to ±18V
● Low Input Noise Voltage 5nV/√ Hz typ. at f=1kHz
● Wide Gain Bandwidth Product    15 MHz typ.

Pin Functions
■ PRODUCT NAME INFORMATION
■ ORDER INFORMATION
PRODUCT
NAME PACKAGE  RoHS HALOGEN-
FREE
TERMINAL
FINISH MARKING WEIGHT
(mg)
MOQ
(pcs)
NJM8080G SOP8 Yes Yes Pure Sn 8080 88 2500
NJM8080RB1 MSOP8 (TVSP8) Yes Yes Sn2Bi 8080 18 2000
NJM8080V SSOP8 Yes Yes Sn2Bi 8080 42 2000
■ ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATING UNIT
Supply Voltage V+/V- ±18 V
Differential Input Voltage(1) VID ±36 V
Input Voltage(2) VIN V--0.3 to V-+36 V
Output Terminal Input Voltage VO V--0.3 to V++0.3 V
Power Dissipation(3)
PD
2-Layer / 4-Layer(4)
mW     SOP8
MSOP8 (TVSP8)
    SSOP8
690 / 1000
510 / 680
430 / 540
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -65 to 150 ºC
Maximum Junction Temperature Tjmax 150 ºC
■ THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
PACKAGE SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
Junction-to-Ambient Thermal Resistance
Θja
2-Layer / 4-Layer(4)
°C/W     SOP8
MSOP8 (TVSP8)
    SSOP8
181 / 125
245 / 184
291 / 231
Junction-to-Top of Package Characterization Parameter
Ψjt
2-Layer / 4-Layer(4)
°C/W     SOP8
MSOP8 (TVSP8)
    SSOP8
49 / 43
51 / 45
46 / 45
(1) Differential voltage is the voltage difference between +INPUT and -INPUT.
(2) Input voltage is the voltage should be allowed to apply to the input terminal independent of the magnitude of V+.
The normal operation will establish when any input is within the “Common-Mode Input Voltage Range” of electrical characteristics.
(3) Power dissipation is the power that can be consumed by the IC at Ta=25ºC, and is the typical measured value based on JEDEC
condition.
(4) 2-Layer: Mounted on glass epoxy board. (76.2×114.3×1.6 mm: based on EIA/JDEC standard, 2-layer FR-4)
4-Layer: Mounted on glass epoxy board. (76.2×114.3×1.6 mm: based on EIA/JDEC standard, 4-layer FR-4), internal Cu area: 74.2 x
74.2 mm
NJM8080 G (TE2)
Part Number Package Taping Form
1
2
3